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C.N.R.S. and the Paris I-Panthéon-Sorbonne University. She works mainly on the profiles and the “careers” of 

association leaders, and secondly on socio-economic territorial dynamics.�
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Table1. Some characteristics of French voluntary associations

Characteristics Proportion (%) 

Activity sector 

 Leisure 

 Sport 

 Defense of rights and causes 

 Cultural activities 

 Health 

 Charity and humanitarian action 

 Social services 

 Economic and local development 

 Education, training and occupational integration 

 Other 

 Unknown 

16.2 

24.6 

13.4 

18.5 

  5.6 

  3.6 

  7.3 

  4.2 

  4.9 

  1.1 

  0.6 

Age of associations 

 Less than 10 years old 

 11 – 20 years 

 21 – 30 years 

 30 – 40 years 

 40 – 60 years 

 More than 60 years 

 Unknown 

26.3 

19.9 

15.2 

  9.6 

  8.5 

  6.8 

13.7 

Geographical field of activity 

 District or commune 

 Department 

 Region 

 Whole country 

 International 

 Unknown 

50.8 

21.9 

11.2 

  5.4 

  5.1 

  5.6 

Number of members 

 20 at the most 

 21 – 50  

 51 – 100 

 101 – 1000 

 More than 1000   

 Unknown  

14.0 

24.7 

21.5 

30.9 

  2.7 

  6.2 

Numbers of paid workers 

 None (only volunteer staffed) 

 1 – 4 

 5 – 9  

 10 – 19  

 20 – 49 

 >= 50 

 Unknown  

69.3 

15.8 

  4.0 

  3.5 

  2.4 

  1.2 

  3.8 

Annual budget 

 1000 euros at the most 

 1000 – 2000 euros 

 2000 – 5000 euros 

 5000 – 10000 euros 

 10000 – 25000 euros 

 25000 – 100000 euros 

 More than 100000 euros 

 Unknown  

12.6 

 8.9 

15.8 

12.8 

15.4 

14.2 

13.4 

   7.0 

Federation or network affiliation 

 Yes 

 No 

 Unknown 

56.7 

41.4 

  1.9 

Number of observations 9265 

Source : Sorbonne Economic Center Survey 2005 
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Table 2. Women on executive committees in French voluntary associations (%) 

Variables Percentage 

Proportion of women among executive committee members 

 Presidents 

 Treasurers 

 Secretaries 

31.4 

42.3 

58.2 

Gender composition of executive committees 

 Three men  

 Two men – one woman 

  President: man; treasurer: man; secretary: woman 

  President: man; treasurer: woman; secretary: man 

  President: woman; treasurer: man; secretary: man 

 Two women – one man 

  President: man; treasurer: woman; secretary: woman 

  President: woman; treasurer: man; secretary: woman 

  President: woman; treasurer: woman; secretary: man 

 Three women 

 Total 

26.1 

31.1 

             18.9 

                8.2 

                4.0 

27.6 

               15.4 

                  8.7 

                  3.5 

15.2 

100.0 

Source : Sorbonne Economic Center Survey 2005 
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Table 3. Feminization of leadership according to some characteristics of associations (%) 

Percentage 

Characteristics of associations 

Female 

President 

Female 

Treasurer 

Female 

Secretary 

Executive 

Committees 

without 

women 

Executive 

Committees 

without men

Activity sector 

   Leisure 

   Sport 

   Defense of rights and causes 

   Cultural activities 

   Health 

   Charity and humanitarian action 

   Social services 

   Economic and local development 

   Education and occupational integration 

   Other 

38.8 

18.6 

20.4 

38.3 

42.1 

45.1 

48.1 

28.5 

34.6 

28.7 

50.8 

36.2 

32.5 

46.6 

50.7 

48.3 

47.4 

38.0 

38.9 

38.3 

64.9 

48.6 

44.4 

66.2 

68.9 

71.7 

70.8 

53.6 

57.9 

53.2 

20.7 

36.6 

42.1 

16.6 

13.1 

11.2 

13.4 

28.2 

25.1 

23.4 

22.6 

  9.7 

  9.4 

17.4 

18.6 

22.0 

23.7 

  9.5 

11.9 

  9.6 

Age of associations 

   Less than 10 years old 

   11 – 20 years 

   21 – 30 years 

   30 – 40 years 

   40 – 60 years 

   More than 60 years 

35.3 

35.0 

33.5 

29.2 

22.2 

14.5 

45.1 

45.9 

44.9 

37.5 

35.9 

26.2 

60.7 

62.7 

63.5 

55.3 

50.8 

43.3 

21.5 

21.6 

22.6 

30.9 

35.7 

44.0 

16.5 

17.0 

18.7 

14.3 

10.5 

  4.9 

Geographical field of activity 

   District or commune 

   Department 

   Region 

   Whole country 

   International 

34.4 

28.6 

25.2 

25.6 

31.8 

46.3 

39.0 

37.8 

34.8 

36.7 

62.0 

54.9 

50.7 

50.9 

61.2 

23.3 

29.0 

29.4 

33.7 

21.7 

18.6 

12.3 

  9.2 

10.0 

10.8 

Number of members 

   20 at the most 

   21 – 50  

   51 – 100 

   101 – 1000 

   More than 1000   

34.9 

33.1 

30.0 

29.2 

21.8 

43.4 

44.2 

42.1 

41.3 

32.8 

59.5 

58.0 

58.1 

58.0 

51.5 

24.7 

26.6 

26.1 

26.4 

31.4 

16.7 

17.5 

14.5 

13.5 

  8.3 

Numbers of paid workers 

   None (only volunteer staffed) 

   1 – 4 

   5 – 9  

   10 – 19  

   20 – 49 

   50 and over 

29.2 

33.5 

42.4 

40.5 

34.0 

31.3 

42.0 

43.1 

43.8 

43.2 

39.0 

32.3 

56.1 

61.1 

65.0 

63.6 

64.5 

65.7 

28.3 

23.7 

19.4 

18.4 

17.5 

17.2 

14.4 

17.3 

18.8 

16.0 

13.0 

  7.1 

Annual budget 

              1000 euros at the most 

 1000 – 2000 euros 

 2000 – 5000 euros 

 5000 – 10000 euros 

 10000 – 25000 euros 

 25000 – 100000 euros 

 More than 100000 euros 

31.8 

30.8 

32.5 

31.7 

30.7 

29.6 

30.9 

41.6 

44.2 

45.9 

45.4 

42.1 

42.6 

34.5 

55.1 

56.6 

58.6 

57.5 

61.3 

60.4 

56.2 

30.1 

29.7 

25.7 

25.0 

23.5 

24.3 

26.1 

16.2 

17.7 

17.6 

16.2 

14.5 

14.3 

  9.9 

Federation or network affiliation 

 Yes 

 No 

27.0 

37.7 

39.1 

46.7 

62.7 

55.0 

29.4 

21.2 

12.3 

19.3 

Total 31.4 42.3 58.2 26.1 15.2 

Number of associations 8412 

Source : Sorbonne Economic Center Survey 2005 
Note: Only associations whose characteristics of executive officers are known have been retained in this table.  
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Table 4. Trivariate probit estimates of having a woman who holds an officer position – All associations 

President position Treasurer position Secretary Position

Characteristics of associations Coef. t-Test Coef. t-Test Coef. t-Test 

Constant -0.296** -2.49 -0.279** -2.46 0.058 0.51 

Activity sector 

   Leisure 

   Sport 

   Defense of rights and causes 

   Cultural activities 

   Health 

   Charity and humanitarian action 

   Social services 

   Economic and local development 

   Education and occupational integration 

   Other

0.319***

-0.291***

-0.191*

0.233**

0.462***

0.527***

0.624***

Ref 

0.287**

0.203 

3.16

-2.95 

-1.79 

2.40 

4.04 

4.12 

5.69 

2.41 

1.09 

0.294***

-0.016 

-0.048 

0.190**

0.381***

0.342***

0.440***

Ref 

0.148 

-0.072 

3.05 

-0.17 

-0.47 

2.03 

3.41 

2.71 

4.10 

1.27 

-0.40 

0.357***

-0.066 

-0.063 

0.331***

0.478***

0.417***

0.562***

Ref 

0.167 

0.035 

3.67 

-0.72 

-0.63 

3.54 

4.20 

3.28 

5.18 

1.44 

0.18 

Number of volunteers 

   5 at the most 

   6 – 10 

   11 – 19 

   20 and over 

Ref 

-0.121**

-0.180***

-0.202***

-2.38 

-3.18 

-3.57 

Ref 

-0.005 

-0.029 

-0.021 

-0.11 

-0.53 

-0.38 

Ref 

0.036 

0.072 

0.038 

0.73 

1.32 

0.72 

Paid employees  

   At least one 

   No 

0.402*** 

Ref 

7.64 0.241***

Ref 

4.81 0.331***

Ref 

6.39 

Age of associations 

   Less than 10 years old 

   11 – 20 years 

   21 – 30 years 

   31 – 40 years 

   41 – 60 years 

   More than 60 years 

Ref 

0.057 

0.038 

-0.073 

-0.262***

-0.488***

1.16 

0.69 

-1.08 

-3.49 

-5.62 

Ref 

0.072 

0.033 

-0.179***

-0.133**

-0.475***

1.53 

0.62 

-2.84 

-1.99 

-6.30 

Ref 

0.047 

0.090*

-0.089 

-0.163**

-0.328***

0.99 

1.69 

-1.43 

-2.42 

-4.61 

Annual budget 

   Less than 1000 euros  

   1000 – 2000 euros 

   2000 – 5000 euros 

   5000 – 10000 euros 

   10000 – 25000 euros

   25000 – 100000 euros 

   More than 100000 euros 

Ref 

-0.009 

0.078 

0.032 

-0.001 

-0.148*

-0.423***

-0.11 

1.10 

0.43 

-0.01 

-1.80 

-4.50 

Ref 

0.090 

0.190***

0.151**

0.065 

0.010 

-0.342***

1.16 

2.84 

2.12 

0.91 

0.13 

-3.81 

Ref 

0.113 

0.134**

0.110 

0.198***

0.071 

-0.274***

1.45 

1.98 

1.56 

2.76 

0.90 

-3.05 

Federation or network affiliation -0.114*** -2.80 -0.031 -0.81 -0.078** -1.97 

Geographical field of activity 

   District or commune 

   Department 

   Region 

   Whole country 

   International 

Ref 

-0.183***

-0.262***

-0.178**

-0.144*

-3.95 

-4.38 

-2.02 

-1.78 

Ref 

-0.201***

-0.200***

-0.277***

-0.226***

-4.64 

-3.66 

-3.43 

-2.90 

Ref 

-0.231***

-0.313***

-0.285***

-0.112 

-5.35 

-5.71 

-3.61 

-1.42 

Region 

   Paris area 

   The Paris Basin 

   North 

   East 

   West 

   South-West 

   Middle-East 

   Mediterranean 

-0.017 

-0.046 

-0.385***

-0.178**

-0.046 

-0.060 

-0.098 

Ref 

-0.24 

-0.69 

-3.88 

-2.31 

-0.68 

-0.80 

-1.41 

0.036 

-0.015 

-0.136 

-0.114 

0.044 

-0.038 

0.077 

Ref 

0.55 

-0.23 

-1.50 

-1.57 

0.68 

-0.53 

1.18 

-0.018 

-0.013 

-0.159*

-0.056 

-0.073 

-0.023 

0.103 

Ref 

-0.27 

-0.20 

-1.74 

-0.77 

-1.11 

-0.32 

1.54 

Correlations 

   President position 

   Treasurer position 

   Secretary Position 

- 0.315***

- 

14.81 0.302***

0.304***

- 

13.63 

14.85 

Number of female leaders 1762 2399 3375 

Number of associations 

Log likelihood 

5709 

-10386.68 
Source : Sorbonne Economic Center Survey 2005 
Significance levels are respectively 1% (***), 5% (**) and 10% (*) 



30

Table 5. Trivariate probit estimates of having a woman who holds an officer position – Associations with        

paid employees 

President position Treasurer position Secretary Position

Characteristics of associations Coef. t-Test Coef. t-Test Coef. t-Test 

Constant 0.005 0.27 0.023 0.12 0.261 1.42 

Activity sector 

   Leisure 

   Sport 

   Defense of rights and causes 

   Cultural activities 

   Health 

   Charity and humanitarian action 

   Social services 

   Economic and local development 

   Education and occupational integration 

   Other

0.409**

-0.020 

0.218 

0.177 

0.311 

0.188 

0.711***

Ref 

0.247 

0.043 

2.45 

-0.14 

1.06 

1.17 

1.61 

0.78 

4.56 

1.42 

0.10 

0.398**

0.243*

0.151 

0.319**

0.619***

0.216 

0.529***

Ref 

0.303*

-0.096 

2.43 

1.72 

0.74 

2.17 

3.01 

0.94 

3.48 

1.80 

-0.19 

0.630***

0.280**

0.199 

0.477***

0.291 

0.443*

0.768***

Ref 

0.265 

0.546 

3.66 

1.96 

0.99 

3.23 

1.48 

1.91 

4.95 

0.88 

1.38 

Number of volunteers 

   5 at the most 

   6 – 10 

   11 - 19 

   20 and over 

Ref 

-0.149*

-0.289***

-0.339***

-1.72 

-2.99 

-3.51 

Ref 

-0.071 

-0.041 

-0.127 

-0.80 

-0.43 

-1.34 

Ref 

0.125 

0.087 

-0.033 

1.38 

0.88 

-0.35 

Annual budget 

   � 25000 € 

   25000 – 50000 € 

   50000 – 150000 € 

   150000 – 300000 € 

   300 000 – 600 000 € 

   More than 600 000 € 

Ref 

-0.212**

-0.203**

-0.501***

-0.322** 

-0.564***

-2.18 

-2.38 

-4.24 

-2.56 

-4.21 

Ref 

0.159*

-0.296***

-0.547***

-0.393***

-0.624***

-1.68 

-3.33 

-4.85 

-3.13 

-4.71 

Ref 

-0.140 

-0.287***

-0.474***

-0.280** 

-0.650***

-1.43 

-3.17 

-4.15 

-2.20 

-4.99 

Age of associations 

   Less than 10 years old 

   11 – 20 years 

   21 – 30 years 

   31 – 40 years 

   41 – 60 years 

   More than 60 years 

Ref 

0.175**

0.075 

-0.014 

-0.053 

-0.341**

1.99 

0.75 

-0.12 

-0.41 

-2.44 

Ref 

0.219**

0.094 

0.087 

0.133 

-0.292**

2.49 

0.96 

0.79 

1.09 

-2.26 

Ref 

0.053 

0.125 

-0.051 

0.026 

-0.281**

0.58 

1.25 

-0.46 

0.21 

-2.26 

Federation or network affiliation -0.154** -2.10 -0.075 -0.75 -0.047 -0.61 

Geographical field of activity 

   District or commune 

   Department 

   Region 

   Whole country 

   International 

Ref 

-0.183**

-0.280***

-0.311*

-0.287*

-2.39 

-2.71 

-1.77 

-1.85 

Ref 

-0.278***

-0.338***

-0.355**

-0.548***

-3.70 

-3.47 

-2.36 

-3.53 

Ref 

-0.266***

-0.360***

-0.424***

-0.437***

-3.52 

-3.64 

-2.88 

-2.89 

Region 

   Paris area 

   The Paris Basin 

   North 

   East 

   West 

   South-West 

   Middle-East 

   Mediterranean 

0.091 

-0.037 

-0.268 

-0.001 

-0.037 

0.010 

0.048 

Ref 

0.76 

-0.32 

-1.30 

-0.01 

-0.32 

-0.08 

0.40 

-0.006 

-0.027 

-0.296 

-0.103 

-0.036 

-0.051 

-0.053 

Ref 

-0.05 

-0.24 

-1.56 

-0.76 

-0.31 

-0.38 

-0.45 

0.179 

0.133 

0.006 

-0.041 

0.027 

0.032 

0.202 

Ref 

1.49 

1.16 

0.03 

-0.31 

0.23 

0.24 

1.64 

Correlations 

   President position 

   Treasurer position 

   Secretary Position 

- 0.308***

- 

8.33 0.247***

0.233***

- 

6.11 

6.14 

Number of female leaders 679 830 1216 

Number of associations 

Log likelihood 

1901 

-3471.24 
Source : Sorbonne Economic Center Survey 2005 
Significance levels are respectively 1% (***), 5% (**) and 10% (*) 


